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1
Large Stone Toki
showing repairs
L30cm, Y22856
$300 - $600

2
Large Stone Toki
L22cm, Y22905
$200 - $400

3
Two Stone Toki
L17cm, L13cm
Y22911, Y22912
$100 - $200

4
Slender Stone Toki Of Flared Form, 
chip to blade
L 20.5cm, Y6422
$200 - $400

5
Two Flared Toki (One with Defined 
Handle) L 19cm, 16cm, Y numbers pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

6
Toki of Slender Humped Form with fine 
blade & pecked handle
L 26cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$300 - $600

7
Toki of Slender Long Form
fine blade & defined handle
L 29cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$300 - $600

8
Toki of Long Slender Form
fine blade with defined handle
L 31cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$300 - $600

9
C19th or Earlier Patu Muka (Pounder) 
of simple weathered form,
L 22cm, Y number pending
$100 - $200

10
C19th or Earlier Patu Muka (Pounder)
Five ridges to butt & flake to body
L 26cm, Y number pending
$300 - $600

11
Patu Muka & Part Sinker,
L21cm, L9cm,
Y22854, Y22855

12
Patu Muka (Pounder)
Five ridges to butt and rounded handle
L 25cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$200 - $400

13
Two Patu Muka of Irregular Form,
one with five weathered ridges to butt
L 25cm each, Y numbers pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

14
Stone Patu Muka (pounder)
wide handle, L 27cm
Y22886
$200 - $400

15
C20th Wooden Kotiate (Wooden Hand 
Weapon) five ridges to butt with koru form 
carved decoration lower blade
L 41cm, Y22899
Provenance: Ex Lady Macalister Estate
$500 - $1,000

16
C20th Wahaika (Carved Wood hand Club),
The hooked blade surface decorated with 
rauponga patterns and wheku figure carved 
to the inner curve. Head carved to the butt. 
Pierced for suspension with platted muka 
binding. 
L 37cm
$100 - $300

17
Carved Bone Ngira (needle)
L 10cm, Y21564
$400 - $800

18
Tooth Pendant together with Bone 
Pendant (both with machined suspension 
holes) and Stained Bone Fish Hook
$100 - $200

19
C20th Wooden Aurei (Cloak Pin)
geometric carved decoration to centre and 
large suspension hole
L 23cm. Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$50 - $100

20
C20th Pa Koahwai (Trolling Fish Hook)
Wooden shank with paua shell laminate, bard 
& muka binding
L 17cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

21
Bone Toggle with central suspension hole
L 6cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$50 - $100

22
Pre-European Toki Strong tapering form 
with flaking to the edges and chipping to the 
blade edge 20.5cmL
Y22913
$150 - $300

23
Toki of Slender Form with Fine Blade and 
Pecked Handle
L 17cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$200 - $400

24
Two Toki with One of Rounded Form and 
the Other of Flared Form
both with pecked handle
L 13cm, 23cm, Y numbers pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$200 - $400
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25
Three Toki
Various stones 9cm, 12.5cm, 11cmL
Y22916, Y22917
$80 - $160

26
Four Various Stone Toki
10.5cm, 11cm, 8cm, 15cm
Y10285, Y10286, Y10287, Y10288 (Dunbar 
Sloane does not hold copies of registration 
certificates)
$100 - $200

27
Four Various Stone Toki 
11.5cm, 11cm, 10.5cm, 9.5cm
Y4722, Y14744 Y4745, Y5375 
(Dunbar Sloane does not hold copies of 
registration certificates)
$100 - $200

28
Stone Toki L10cm, Y22857
$80 - $160

29
Two Part Patu Onewa
L20cm, L12cm, Y22846, Y22847
$100 - $200

30
Four Toki of Various Forms
L 20cm, 20cm, 14cm, 10cm, Y1947 & others 
Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate

31
Five Toki Pounamu of Various Rough Forms 
L 14cm, 8cm 9cm, 11cm, 10cm, 
Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $300

32
Three Toki
L4cm Y number pending, L6cm 
Y22858, Y22859, Y12145
$80 - $160

33
Collection Five Various Stone Toki and 
Greenstone Piece 13.5cm, 10.5cm, 8.5cm, 
9cm, 8cmL
Y22919, Y22920,Y22918, Y22921, Y22922
$200 - $400

34
Pre-European Toki Pounamu
Smooth polished surface and edge 8cmL
Y22914
$60 - $120

34a
Maori Awl (Volcanic Stone)
11cm length. Y22453
$80 - $150

35
Toki
Smooth finish 14.5cmL, Y number pending
$100 - $200

36
Three Toki of Various Forms 
L13cm, L12cm, L8cm
Y22908, Y22906, Y22907
$80 - $160

37
Whao (Maori Chisel) carved in dark argillite
L 10cm, Y20246
$100 - $200

38
Four Stone Toki
L8.5cm, L5cm (part), L13cm (part), L19cm, 
Y22848, Y22849, Y22850, Y22851
$100 - $200

39
Two Stone Toki
L17cm, L11cm, Y22852, Y22853
$100 - $200

40
Two Toki Pounamu of Rough Forms
L 9cm, 14cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

41
Three Toki Pounamu of Rough Form 
L 9cm, 11cm, 10cm
Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$200 - $400

42
Thirteen Toki of Small Length and Varying 
Forms various lengths, Y1948 & other Y 
number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $300

43
Twenty Small Pounamu Shards/Toki of 
Various Lengths and Forms,
Of various lengths, Y numbers pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$300 - $600

44
Early C19th Trade Axe Head and Stone 
Toki 16cm 19cm lengths, both with faults
$100 - $200

45
Mahe (Stone Sinker)
volcanic stone with lashing groove around 
the circumference. W6cm, Y22909
$80 - $160

46
Mahe (stone sinker) 
argillite with lashing groove around the 
circumference, 
L6cm, Y22910
$80 - $160

47
Two Mahe (Stone Sinkers)
Course volcanic rock with lashing Grooves.
L 8cm, 6cm, Y22553, 22550
$100 - $200

48
Punga (Anchor) of Large Triangular Form
weathered suspension hole
L 33cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

49
Punga (Anchor) of Long Rounded Form
suspension hole repaired, L 44cm
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$50 - $150

50
Four Assorted Toki Together With Small 
Toki Pounamu (5)
L 12cm, 10cm, 9cm, 8cm, 7cm, Y5384, 
Y5383, Y5382, Y5381, Y5098
$200 - $400

51
Two Toki - Grinding Stone - Nephrite Toki 
Pounamu Flake (4) L 18cm, 13cm, 11cm and 
4cm, Y6421, Y5386, Y5380, Y5099
$100 - $300

52
Two Pre-European Toki - Stone Flake - 
Scraper - Iron Fragment (5)
Y22782, Y22783, Y22780
$100 - $200

53
Cook Islands Stone Chisel - Adze & Part 
Worked Sinker (3)
L17cm,  L11cm, L14cm
$300 - $500

54
Two Small Fine Toki with Stone Fish Hook 
Shank and Bone Carving
L 6cm, 5cm, 7cm, 5cm, Y number pending
Provenance: George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

55
Patu Aruhe (fern root beater), of relatively 
slender form, L 28cm, Y5059
$200 - $400

56
Patu Aruhe (Root Beater) of Weathered 
Form, L 41cm, Y number pending
$50 - $100

57
Patu Aruhe, of crude form. Counter sunk 
suspension hole, L 29cm, Y22862
$80 - $150

58
Fishing Knife Carved By Thomas Hall 
carved figure to butt, pierced with 
suspension hole
L 24cm, Y22872
$100 - $300

59
Pair Of Bookends Carved By Thomas Hall 
(bottom plates missing),
Wheku heads with paua inset eyes
H 18cm, Y22863, Y22864
$100 - $300

60
Korowai (cloak) with Hukahuka and 
Feathers candlewick backing, some loss to 
border, 98 x 120cm, Y4895
$300 - $600

61
Two piupiu, one repaired 
56 x 80cm and 60 x 80cm
Y numbers Pending
$100 - $200

62
Two Piupiu one fine tam tawiko border 
(needs restoration)
L 63cm, 50cm, Y numbers pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$200 - $400
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63
Pouwhenua (Long Handled Fighting Staff)
Long-handled fighting staff with a club-like 
broad head for striking.
H 96cm. Y22770
$100 - $200

64
Māori Carved Ko (digging stick) of slender 
weathered form. Outline of handle still visible
L230cm, Y08564
$100 - $300

65
Hoe Paddle has been buried, water worn, 
surface accretions of lines, L72cm
$200 - $400

66
Toki Poutangata full figure to outside 
(broken off), loss to handle end,
L47cm x L17cm (stone toki), Y17838
$200 - $400

67
Pou Whakairo (freestanding carved figure)
intricate carving depicting moko, inset paua 
eyes. The pou whakairo has three-finger 
hands resting at the stomach with elbows 
bent behind the body, H50cm
$140 - $280

68
Composite tiki figure, Auckland Museum 
stamp at base, H43cm
$100 - $200

69
Tokotoko,
tapering shift with intricate carved motif. 
Mask to upper portion with paua inset eyes 
with some paua loss to central motif, may 
have had handle to top.
L 84cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$300 - $600

70
C19th Large Scrimshaw Whale Tooth 
17.5cm H
$600 - $1,000

71
Shark Tooth Pendant with Rounded Stone 
Pendant and Bone Knife
L 15cm, 10cm, 8cm, Y number pending
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$100 - $200

71a
C19th Small Kuru Pendant,
Carved in Kawakawa variety Stone, hour 
glass suspension hole
4cm, Y22778
$100 - $200

72
A 19th Century Kaka Poria (Bird ring)
Broken in two parts, L 5cm, Y21468
$100 - $200

73
Quantity of Assorted Moa Bones
of varying lengths and anatomical forms
Provenance: Ex George Emery Estate
$1,000 - $2,000

74
Moa Leg Bone, L24cm
$400 - $800

75
Moa Leg Bone, L 14cm
$400 - $800

76
Pre-European Maori Stone Mortar depth 
4.5cm, 18cm length
Y14079 (Dunbar Sloane does not hold copy 
of registration certificate)
$100 - $200

77
Collection of NZ Rock Forms (6)
various sizes
$40 - $80

78
Pre-European Grinding Stone, 
14cm length Y22871
together with wooden float
$200 - $400

78a
Pre-European Maori Stone Mortar, depth 
4.5cm, 18cm length
Y14079 (Dunbar Sloane does not hold copy 
of registration certificate)
$100 - $200

79
Fijian Tabua (Ceremonial Marine Ivory 
Tooth), with suspension holes 13cm length
$300 - $500

80
Pacific Island Paddle, 132cm height
$100 - $150

80A
Papua New Guinea Paddle, possibly from 
the Trobriand Islands with painted decoration 
to the paddle 153cm length

80B
Pacific Island Outrigger Fragment, 280cm L
$100 - $200

81
Contemporary Stone Carved Hei Tiki of 
Light Green Colour head to left shoulder, 
red sealing wax to eyes. Contemporary 
lashing to suspension hole. L 11cm
$300 - $500

82
C20th Hei Tiki a large type II form carved 
in Kawakawa variety stone with pale veins 
running through the face. 
Natural stone edge down the right side 
verso. Platted binding with bone toggle 
attached.
H 11.5cm
$300 - $500

83
Modern Small Bone Carved Māori Hei Tiki,
Elongated form, large suspension hole
L 6.5cm
$100 - $300

84
Modern Greenstone Hei Tiki L 13cm

85
Modern Greenstone Hei Tiki L 10cm

86
Modern Greenstone Mere L 35cm

87
Modern Greenstone Mere L 39cm

88
Modern Stone Wahaika (hand club) L 39cm

89
Modern Greenstone Manaia Form 
Pendant L 19cm

90
Two Modern Pendants resin pendant L 
10cm, bone pendant L 12cm both with paua 
insets

91
Two Modern Carved Bone Pendants 
L 15cm, L 11cm

92
Carved Bone Manaia Figure, with stand (AF) 
L 17cm

93
Two Modern Carved Wahaika (hand clubs), 
both with paua inset, L 34cm

94
Two Carved Wooden Hei Tiki

95
One Modern Wooden Carved Kotiate with 
paua inset and other, both L 34cm

96
Three Contemporary Wooden Figures
 with paua inset eyes, L 10cm,  L 20cm, 
L 16cm,

97
Two Modern Wooden Manaia Form 
Carvings,
L 50cm, L 40cm

98
Large Carved Wooden Double Headed 
Hand Club, L 65cm

99
Modern Greenstone Hafted Adze on Stand 
shaft length 49cm

100
Modern Greenstone Hafted Adze on Stand 
shaft length 41cm

101
Modern Greenstone Hafted Adze 
shaft length 37cm

102
Three Modern Wooden Carvings with paua 
inset, tallest H 46cm

103
Three Modern Wooden Carvings with paua 
inset

104
Two Large Modern Wooden Decorative 
Panels with Paua inset, L 50cm, L 64cm
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105
Four Various Carved Wooden Forms

106
Wooden Carved Sculpture of Pania H 40cm

107
Two Modern Wooden Māori Carvings and 
other (3)

108
Antique African Tribal Throwing Stick with 
bulbous end 63cm long (has natural split)
$100 - $200

109
Antique African (Possibly Benin) Bronze 
Staff stylised masks at both ends (missing 
leather coverings) 60cm length
$300 - $500

110
Antique Simple African Carved Neck Rest 
19cm length
$100 - $200

111
Gelede Helmet Mask From The Yoruba 
People West Africa carved wood mask with 
facial cicatrice and stylised coiffure 
surmounted by a bird 23cmH
$200 - $400

112
Chokwe African Mwana Pwo (Female) 
Tribal Mask elaborate carved mask with 
braided coiffure, dangling earrings, and 
pointy lower teeth 17cm mask height
$200 - $400

113
Bapende Ethnic Group of the Congo 
Carved Hardwood Mask some damage to 
chin 23cmH
$200 - $400

114
West African Ivory Coast Senufo Mask 
carved wood with rich dark patina, pierced 
for suspension. This mask is used by the Poro 
society as initiation rituals for boys, at funer-
als to lead the spirit of the deceased and at 
harvest festivals. It is always owned and worn 
by men. It represents the society ancestors 
and has features that symbolize feminine 
beauty and fertility. 25cm height
$400 - $600

115
An African Dan Mask From Ghana carved 
wood decorated with cowrie shells, 
horsehair, and bells. Conical shape to the 
back of the head made from woven fabric 
28cmH
$200 - $400

116
Tikar Tribe of Cameroon White Beaded 
and Cowrie Shell Shield, traditionally were 
used as defensive weapons, decor or, ritual 
objects which symbolizes status and wealth 
600cm dia
$300 - $500

117
Antique African Carved Hardwood Female 
Form Covered in Trade Beads, 64cm height
$200 - $400

118
Robley Major-General - Moko; Or Maori 
Tattooing
With 180 Illustrations From Drawings By The 
Author And From Photographs, this edition 
reproduced 1969, maroon cloth with slip-
case, a fine copy.
$140 - $280

119
2 Books On Maori Houses
Carved Maori Houses Of Western And North-
ern Areas Of New Zealand by W. J. Phillipps, 
1955, and Maori Houses and Food Stores by 
the same author, 1952, both with DJ.
$60 - $120

120
4 Various NZ/Maori Volumes
England And The Maori Wars by A. J. 
Harrop, limited edition of 1000, 1937. The 
Journal of William Morgan Pioneer Settler 
And Maori War Correspondent, edited by 
Nona Morris, 1963. Race Conflict In New 
Zealand 1814-1865 by Harold Miller, 1966. 
Recollections Of Early New Zealand by H. B. 
Morton, , ND.
$50 - $100

121
(-) Skilled Handwork Of The Maori
Being the Oldman Collection of Maori 
Artifacts Illustrated and Described. The 
Polynesian Society, Wellington, second 
edition, 1946, card wrappers.
$100 - $200

122
Best Elsdon - The Maori Canoe
r/p 1976, together with The Maori Pa, r/p 
1975, both with DJ.
$60 - $120

123
Grace John Te H - Tuwharetoa
The History of the Maori People of the Taupo 
District. A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, r/p 
1966, DJ.
$70 - $140

124
5 NZ & Maori Historical Volumes
The Adventures Of Kimble Bent by James 
Cowan, Capper Press, 1975. Those Days 
Those Men by Mona Gordon, 1975. Sixty 
Years In New Zealand by A Hope Blake, ND. 
Tangiwai, Medical History Of New Zealand 
Prior To 1860 by L. K. Gluckman, 1976. The 
Maori As He Was by Elsdon Best, 1952.
$80 - $160

125
Simmons D R - Catalogue Of Maori 
Artefacts In The Museums Of Canada And 
The United States
Bulletin of the Auckland Institute And 
Museum Number 12, 1982, illus, 423pp, 
printed soft card wrappers.
$60 - $120

126
4 Maori & Topographical Volumes
The Old Frontier, Te Awamutu The Story Of 
The Waipa Valley by James Cowan, first 
edition, 1922. Legends of Rotorua And The 
Hot Lakes by A. W. Reed, illustrated by 
Dennis Turner, first edition, 1958. 
Horowhenua its Maori place-names & their 
topographic & historical background by G. 
Leslie Adkin, Capper Press, 1986, a fine copy. 
The Great Harbour by G. Leslie Adkin, 1959.
$80 - $140

127
6 Maori Books On Arts & Moko
Maori Folk Art by Alan Taylor, 1988. Ta Moko 
The Art of Maori Tattoo by D. R. Simmons, 
1986. Maori Tattoo Ko Te Riria by David Sim-
mons, 1989. Moko Rangatira Maori Tattoo Ko 
Te Riria by David Simmons, 1989. The Maori 
Mantle by H. Ling Roth, r/p. Maori Paintings 
Pictures from the Partridge Collection Of 
Paintings by Gottfried Lindauer, 1965. All 
softcovers.
$80 - $160

128
Binney Judith - Redemption Songs A life of 
Te Kooti Arikirangi Te Turuki
Auckland University Press, Bridget Williams 
Books, 1995. A fine copy.
$80 - $160

129
4 Books On Maori Carving & Arts
Maori Wood Carving Of The Taranaki Region 
by Kelvin Day, 2001. Te Toi Whakairo The 
Art Of Maori Carving by Sidney Moko Mead, 
1986. Whakairo Maori Tribal Art by David 
Simmons, r/p 1987. Maori Treasures by Paul 
Tapsell, 2006. All softcovers.
$80 - $160

130
4 Volumes On The Maori Wars
Bush Fighting by Major-General Sir James 
Alexander, Capper Press, 1973. The War In 
New Zealand by Sir William Fox, Capper 
Press, 1973. The Waikato War 1863-1864 by 
John Featon, Capper Press 1971. To Face 
The Daring Maoris by Michael Barthorp, 
1979.
$60 - $120

131
4 Volumes On The Maori Wars
Incidents of the Maori War by Sir J. E. 
Alexander, Capper Press, 1976. Armed 
Settlers 1864-1871 by H. C. M. Morris, 1956. 
The One Day War, The Battle of Omarunui, 
1866 by John Battersby, 2000, softcovers. 
Extracts From A Diary Kept By The Rev. R. 
Burrows During Heke’s War In The North, in 
1845, reprint 2001, softcovers.
$60 - $120

132
Cowan James - The New Zealand Wars 
(2 Volumes)
R. E. Owen, Government Printer, Wellington, 
r/p 1955 & 56, red cloth.
$100 - $200
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133
4 Maori Volumes
Hero Stories of New Zealand by James 
Cowan, first edition, 1935. The Waikato 
War, Together With Some Account Of Te 
Kooti Rikirangi by John Featon, New Edition, 
Revised by Captain Gilbert Mair, 1923, 
rebound. Tales of the Maori Bush by James 
Cowan, second edition, 1966. Tales of the 
Maori Coast by James Cowan, Capper Press, 
1976.
$60 - $120

134
4 Volumes On The New Zealand/Maori 
Wars
Reminiscences Of The War In New Zealand 
by Thomas W. Gudgeon, Southern Reprints, 
1986. The Maori Wars by Tom Gibson, first 
edition, 1974. Australians in the Waikato War 
1863-1864 by Leonard L. Barton, edition of 
1000, 1979. The Brown Frontier New Zealand 
1806-1877 by C. W. Vennell, first edition, 
1967.
$60 - $120

135
3 Volumes On The Maori Wars
First In Arms, New Zealand’s Colonial 
Fighters Taranaki War 1860-61 by Murray 
Moorhead, 2004. Forest Rangers, A His-
tory of the Forest Rangers during the New 
Zealand Wars by Richard Stowers, , 1996, 
inscribed by the author. Landscapes Of 
Conflict, A Field Guide To The New Zealand 
Wars by Nigel Prickett, 2002, with inscription 
and letter from the author. All 3 softcovers.
$50 - $100

136
Del Mar Frances - A Year Among The 
Maoris
A Study Of Their Arts And Customs, Ernest 
Benn Limited, London, first edition, 1924, 
with DJ
$50 - $100

137
2 Volumes by Te Rangi Hiroa 
(Sir Peter Buck)
The Coming of the Maori, r/p 1974, together 
with, Vikings of the Sunrise, r/p 1964, both 
with DJ.
$50 - $100

138
Duff Roger - The Moa-Hunter Period Of 
Maori Culture,
Third edition 1977, DJ.
$50 - $100

139
7 NZ Whaling & Seafaring Volumes
Sealers & Whalers in New Zealand Waters by 
Don Grady, 1986. Guards Of The Sea by Don 
Grady, 1978. The Interpreter, The 
Biography of Richard “Dicky” Barrett by 
Angela Caughey, 1998. Petticoat Whalers, 
Whaling wives at sea 1820-1920 by Joan 
Druett, 1991. White Wings, Immigrant Ships 
to New Zealand 1840-1902 by Henry Brett, 
1984. Samoa’s Forgotten Whaling 
Heritage, American Whaling in Samoan 
Waters 1824-1878 by Rhys Richards, signed 
copy. The Burning Of The Boyd, A Saga of 
Culture Clash by Wade Doak, 1984.
$120 - $240

140
Stafford D M - Te Arawa A History of the 
Arawa People
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, first edition, 
1967, DJ.
$100 - $200

141
5 Maori Volumes
Maori Life in Old Taranaki by John Houston, 
first edition, 1965. Te Puhoi’s Last Raid, The 
Battle of Tuturau 1836-37 by Atholl 
Anderson, softcovers. The World of the 
Maori by Eric Schwimmer. Traditions & 
Superstitions of the New Zealanders by 
Edward Shortland, Capper Press, 1980. An 
Illustrated Encyclopedia of Maori Life by A. 
W. Reed, 1963.
$80 - $160

142
King Michael - Moriori “A People 
Rediscovered”
Viking, first edition, 1989, DJ. A fine copy.
$80 - $160

143
2 Volumes On Maori Myth & Folklore
Treasury Of Maori Folklore by A. W. Reed, 
first edition, 1963. The Illustrated 
Encyclopedia Of Maori Myth and Legend 
by Margaret Orbell, first edition, 1995, both 
with DJ.
$60 - $120

144
4 Maori Volumes
The Legacy Of Turi An Historical Geography 
of Patea County by K. W. Thomson, 1976. 
The Maori Heirs Of Tane, Text by David 
Lewis, r/p 1985, softcovers. Pukaki a comet 
returns by Paul Tapsell, 2000. The Waitara 
Swamp Search by Roger Duff, 1961, printed 
card wrappers.
$70 - $140

145
Selection Of Books On Maori Carving Arts 
Etc
including, Maori Wood Sculpture by T 
Barrow. The Art Of Maori Carving by Sidney 
M Mead. An Illustrated Guide To Maori Art 
by Terence Barrow. The Life And Work of the 
Maori Carver. Sculpture & Design an outline 
of Maori Art by Gilbert Archey. Maori Art by 
W. J. Phillips. Hei-Tiki
$70 - $140

146
Selection Of Books & Booklets On Maori 
Carving Patu Pa Sites Etc
including, An Unrecorded Type of Patu from 
Western Marlborough by G. Leslie Adkin, 
1959. Pa Sites Of The Western Bay Of Plenty. 
Okains Bay Maori And Colonial Museum. 
The Story of Maungakiekie the ancient Maori 
Fortress and now One Tree Hill A Favourite 
Lung Of Auckland City by M. H. Wynard. 3 
volumes on Maori Carving, etc, etc.
$80 - $140

147
3 Topographical & Historical Volumes,
An Illustrated History of Taranaki by Gail & 
Ron Lambert, first edition, 1983. Whakatohea 
Of Opotiki by A. C. Lyall, 1979, and Takatimu 
a History of the Ngati Kahungunu People 
by J. H. Mitchell (Tiaki Hikawera Mitira), r/p 
1973, all with DJ, all fine copies.
$60 - $120

148
4 Maori & Other Books,
Man of the Mist A Biography of Elsdon Best 
by E. W. G. Craig, 1964. Legedns of Rotorua 
And The Hot Lakes by A. W. Reed, 1958. 
Myths and Legends of Maoriland by A. W. 
Reed, r/p 1961, and The hidden worlds of 
Polynesia by Robert C Suggs, 1963, all with 
DJ.
$50 - $100

149
4 Modern Maori Books
Te Awa Partington’s photographs of Whan-
ganui Maori, 2003. Maori A Photographic 
and Social History by Michael King, Revised 
Edition, r/p 2003. Te Aru Tapu Sacred Jour-
neys, Whanganui Regional Museum Taonga 
Maori Collection by Michelle Horwood & 
Che Wilson. Maori Weapons in Pre-European 
New Zealand by Jeff Evans.
All are softcovers.
$80 - $160

150
3 NZ Topographical Volumes
The King Country by J. H. Kerry-Nicholls, 
Capper Press, 1974, DJ. An Account of the 
Settlement Of New Plymouth by Charles 
Hursthouse Jun, Capper Press, 1975, DJ. 
Early Wellington by Louis Ward, r/p. All fine 
copies.
$70 - $140

151
Berentson Quinn - Moa The Life And Death 
Of New Zealand’s Legendary Bird
craig potton publishing, 2012.
$100 - $200

152
3 NZ Topographical Volumes
A Centennial History of Tauranga by W. H. 
Gifford & H. B. Williams, Capper Press, 1976. 
The Maori History & Place Names of Hawkes 
Bay by J. D. H. Buchanan, 1973. Frontier 
Town A History of Te Awamutu 1884-1984 by 
Laurie Barber, all with DJ.
$70 - $140

153
Lindauer Gottfreid - Pictures of Old New 
Zealand
The Partridge Collection of Maori Paintings, 
Described by James Cowan. Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, Auckland, first edition, 1930, 
gray card with pasted illustration to cover, 
BP from The Churchill Auction Of Books And 
Pictures New Zealand 1942.
$70 - $140

154
6 Maori & Historical Volumes
The Welcome of Strangers An ethnohistory 
of southern Maori A.D. 1650-1850 by Atholl 
Anderson, 1998. Hariri Wikitoria An illus-
trated history of the Maori tourof England, 
1863 by Brian Mackrell, 1985. From The 
Beginning, The Archaeology of the Maori 
edited by John Wilson, 1987. Greenston 
Trails The Maori Search for Pounamu by Barry 
Brailsford, 1984. Maori Peoples Of New Zea-
land, Nga Iwi O Aotearoa, 2006.  Eruera The 
Teachings Of A Maori Elder, as told to Anne 
Salmond. All softcovers.
$60 - $120
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6 Maori & Oceanic Volumes
Te Aho Tapu The Sacred Thread, Traditional 
Maori Weaving by Mick Predergrast. Oceanic 
Mythology by Roslyn Poignant. Maori In Fo-
cus, A Selection of photographs of the Maori 
from 1850-1914 by William Main. Women of 
South Taranaki - Their Stories, Nga Wahine 
Toa O Taranaki Tonga - O Ratou Korero, 
edited by Christine Clement and Judith 
Johnston. The Tattooed Land, The Southern 
Frontiers Of The Pa Maori by Barry Brailsford. 
Unearthing New Zealand by Michael Trotter 
and Beverley McCulloch.
$80 - $160

156
3 Volumes On The New Zealand Police
The New Zealand Police Medal, The Police 
Long Service And Good Conduct Medals 
Of New Zealand Her Dependencies And 
Mandated Territories 1886-1976 by John D 
Wills. Policing in the Mountain Shadow by 
Margaret Carr. With Confidence and Pride, 
Policing The Wellington Region 1840-1992, 
edited by Sherwood Young.
$50 - $100

157
2 Volumes By Anne Salmond
Two Worlds, first meetings between Maori 
and Europeans 1642-1772, together with, 
Between Worlds, Early Meetings Between 
Maori and Europeans 1773-1815, both with 
DJ, both fine copies.
$80 - $160

158
Whitmore Major-General Sir George 
S - The Last Maori War In New Zealand
Under The Self-Reliant Policy. Sampson Low, 
Marston & Company, London, first edition, 
1902, red cloth, illus including frontis port of 
the author, ex libris BPs of Sir Cyril Ward with 
his signature and H. D. London.
$70 - $140

159
Gorton Lieut-Col Edward - Some Home 
Truths re The Maori War 1863 To 1869
On The West Coast Of New Zealand. 
Greening & Co, ltd, London, first edition, 
1901, red cloth.
$50 - $100

160
Gudgeon Thomas Wayth - The Defenders 
of New Zealand
H Brett, Auckland, first edition, 1887, half 
maroon morocco (binding back to front), loss 
to spine A well used copy.
$50 - $100

161
4 Books On The Maori Wars
The Rebellion of Hone Heke, New Zealand’s 
First War by T. Lindsay Buick, Capper Press 
1976.  Maori Wars Of The Nineteenth Centu-
ry, The Struggle of the Northern against the 
Southern Maori Tribes prior to the Coloni-
sation of New Zealand in 1840 by S. Percy 
Smith, Capper Press 1984. The Strangest 
War, The Story of the Maori Wars 1860-1872 
by Edgar Holt, 1962. Aureretanga Groans 
Of The Maoris by G. Rusden, Capper Press, 
1975
$80 - $160

162
4 Books On The Maori Wars
Well Done The 68th, The Durhams in the 
Crimea and New Zealand 1854-1866 by John 
Bilcliffe, 1995. Notes On The Art Of War by 
Elsdon Best, edited by Jeff Evans, 2001. Tutu 
Te puehu, New Perspectives On The New 
Zealand Wars edited by John Crawford & Ian 
McGibbon, 2018. I Shall Not Die, Titokowa-
ru’s War, New Zealand 1868-1869 by James 
Belich, 1989.
$60 - $120

163
4 NZ & Maori History Books
Hongi Hika Warrior Chief by Dorothy Ulrich 
Cloher, 2003. Travels in New Zealand by A. 
Marjoribanks, Capper Press, 1973. Maori 
Warfare by A. P. Vayda, 1960. Te Kooti by W. 
Hugh Ross, 1966. All with DJ.
$70 - $140

164
Turner Dennis - Tangi
With An Introduction By Roger Oppenheim. 
A. H. & A. W. Reed, 1963, oblong folio, illus, 
with DJ
$60 - $120

165
5 Volumes On Maori Art & Culture
Painted Histories, Early Maori Figurative 
Painting by Roger Neich, 1993. Te Mana 
Tuku, A Study Of The Maori Kite by Bob 
Maysmor, 1990. Nga Waka Maori (Maori 
Canoes) by Anne Nelson, 1991. Music Of 
The Maori by T Barrow, 1965. Maori Life and 
Custom by W. J. Phillipps, 1966.
$70.00 - $140.00

166
Day Kelvin (Editor) Contested Ground Te 
Whenua I Tohea
The Taranaki Wars 1860-1881. Huia 
Publishers, 2010. A fine copy.
$60.00 - $120.00


